notes due 2017 which issue has not
completed; and

iii) remaining proceeds will be used for any
potential investments in the future (which
may include the possible acquisition of the
interest in the project companies which the
Company has entered into a memorandum of
understanding on 22 October 2015, details of
which are set out in the announcement of the
Company stated on 22 October 2015) and
general working capital of the Group.

Fully utilized as
intended use

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion of the Placing and
assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out below:

- 7 -

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon completion

of the Placing
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

Percentage
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Full Dragon Group Limited
(Note 1) 938,309,250 37.97% 938,309,250 31.64%

Connected-World Group
Limited (Note 2) 425,175,000 17.21% 425,175,000 14.34%

The Placees – – 494,232,500 16.67%
Other Shareholders 1,107,678,254 44.82% 1,107,678,254 37.35%

Total: 2,471,162,504 100.00% 2,965,395,004 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Full Dragon Group Limited is owned by Mr. Cheng Keung Fai. Full
Dragon Group Limited has granted (i) a security interest over 58.39% of the total issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of the grant and (ii) a call option to acquire 149,809,676 Shares of the total
issued share capital of the Company, to a subsidiary of Central Huijin Investment Limited, details of
which were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 4 May 2015.

2. The entire issued share capital of Connected-World Group Limited is owned by Mr. Cheng Ngok Fai.